LVD TEST REPORT
For
Professional Stereo Compact Mixer
 Model Number: M1022, M822FX
 Trade Name: HPA
 Report Number: SZ061014B01-LV
 Date Of Issue: November 17, 2006
Prepared For

Test equipment description………….: Professional Stereo Compact Mixer
Trade mark…………………………….: HPA
Model/Type designation……………..: M1022, M822FX
Rating………………………………….: 230V~, 50Hz, 400mA
Test item particulars:
Equipment mobility……………….…..: Movable apparatus
Operating condition…………………..: Continuous
Tested for IT power systems………..: N.A.
IT testing, phase-phase voltage (V)..: N.A.
Class of apparatus………………..…: Class II apparatus
Mass of equipment (Kg)……………..: 2.912Kg
Protection against ingress of water…: IPX0
Testing:
Date(s) of performance of tests……..: October 23-25, 2006
Compiled by (+signature):   Aily Wang / Engineer
Reviewed by (+signature):   Moon Zeng / Engineer
Approved by (+signature):   Laurence Yang / Supervisor
COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION SERVICES (SHENZHEN) INC.
Report No.: SZ061014B01-LV  Page 2 of 59
Possible test case verdicts:
-Test case does not apply to the test object……………: N(N.A.)
-Test object does meet the requirement………………..: P(Pass)
-Test object does not meet the requirement……………: F(Fail)
General remarks:
-“(see remark #)” refers to a remark appended to the report.
-“(see appended table)” refers to a table appended to the report.
-Throughout this report a comma is used as the decimal separator.
-The test results presented in this report relate only to the object tested.
-This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the issuing testing laboratory.
- Until otherwise specified, all tests are done under normal ambient condition 25℃±10℃, Max RH: 75% and air
pressure of 860 mbar to 1060 mbar.
Factory:
    See page 1.
General descriptions of the test sample:
This equipment is a professional stereo compact mixer for general use with audio and similar electronic
apparatus.
  The tests were performed on model M1022.
  The model M822FX and M1022 are identical except model name.
  The equipment has been evaluated for maximum ambient temperature of +30°C.
Attachments:
Attachment – A. Stylebook Of Rating Label
Attachment – B. Photo Documentation
Attachment – C. Electric Circuit Diagram
Attachment – D. Electric Block Diagram and Board Layout
Attachment – E. Transformer Specification
Attachment – F. Operation instruction about safety, service and using
Attachment – G. Total Test Equipment List
     COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION SERVICES (SHENZHEN) INC.
IEC 60065:2001, EN 60065:2002
Clause Requirement - Test Result – Remark Verdict
Report No.: SZ061014B01-LV  Page 3 of 59
3 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS P
 Safety class of the apparatus Class II apparatus P
4 GENERAL CONDITIONS OF TESTS P
4.1.4 Ventilation instructions require the use of
the test box
Compliance P
5. MARKING P
 Comprehensible and easily discernible Compliance checked. P
 Permanent durability against water and
petroleum spirit
After rubbing test by water and petroleum
spirit, the label still easily discernible,
indelible and legible.
P
5.1 Identification, mark, Model: See page 1 P
 Class II Symbol if applicable  P
 Rated supply Voltage and Symbol: 230V~ P
 Frequency if safety dependant 50Hz P
 Rated current or power consumption: 400mA P
5.2 Earth terminal   N